
T &E COMMITTEE #2 
June 13,2011 

MEMORANDUM 

June 9, 2011 

TO: 

FROM: 

Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment Committee 

6D 
Glenn Orlin, Deputy Council Staff Director 

SUBJECT: Supplemental appropriation to the FYll Operating Budget, Department of 
Transportation and Department of General Services: snow removal/wind and rain 
storm clean-up, $23,412,930 (source: General Fund) 

On May 17, 2011 the County Executive requested approval of a supplemental 
appropriation request of $23,412,930: $19,851,360 for the Department of Transportation (DOT) 
and $3,561,570 for the Department of General Services (DGS). The Executive's transmittal 
memo is on ©1-2, and a draft resolution approving this request is on ©3-4. The breakdown of 
costs for snow removal versus wind and rain cleanup for DOT and DGS are on ©5 and ©6, 
respectively. 

There were a total of 21 snow or storm events through mid-May. Some of these "events" 
were mobilizations in advance of forecasted storms that did not materialize, generating overtime 
costs. However, an early mobilization is necessary to have a prompt response to a storm which 
does materialize. 

The total cost for responding to snow and storms, through the time leading up to this 
request, was $24,095,030. The Executive is prospectively asking for $2,500,000 more for events 
that may occur through the end of June. The FYIl budget had included $3,182,100. Therefore, 
his appropriation request nets out to $23,412,930. 

Due to changes in Federal rules, the County is not eligible for any reimbursement of these 
costs from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Chris Voss, Director of the 
Office of Emergency Management and Homeland Security, will give a short overview of current 
FEMA rules. 

Council staff recommendation: Approve the Executive's request. Executive Branch 
staff will be on hand to answer questions. The Council's public hearing and action are scheduled 
for June 21. 

f:\orlin\fyll\fyllt&e\fyllop\II06I3te--snow supplemental .doc 



OFFICE OF TH E COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 

Isiah Leggett 
County Executive 

MEMORANDUM 

May 17,2011 

TO: 	 Valerie Ervin, President, County coun~ 

FROM: 	 Isiah Leggett, County Executive-=t1'~~ 

SUBJECT: 	 Supplemental Appropriation #11-322 to the FY11 Operating Bttdget 

Montgomery County Government 

Snow Removal/Wind and Rain Storm Cleanup 

Department ofTransportation- $19,851,360 

Department ofGeneral Services - $3,561,570 


I am recommending approval of a supplemental appropriation to the FYl1 
Operating Budget of the Departments ofTransportation and General Services in the total amount 
of$23,412,930 for snow removal and wind and rain storm cleanup. 

This increase is needed because expenditures for snow removal and wind and rain 
storm cleanup exceed the FYll appropriation of $3,182,1 00. After review of actual expenses 
related to staff overtime, contractual services, and materials usage, a supplemental appropriation 
is requested. 

a. 	During the winter of2010-2011, Montgomery County experienced 21 snow/ice events with 
total accumulation ofapproximately 29.5 inches. While some of the events did noi: result in 
plowing, both County and contractual personnel were required to report andlor be on standby 
and equipment was ready and made available based on weather forecasts. The total cost 
associated with snow removal operations was $20,046,980, of which $2,714,990 was 
budgeted. 

b. 	Wind and rain storm cleanup expenditures to date are $4,048,050, of which $467,110 was 
budgeted. 

c. 	In addition to expenditures incurred to date, this supplemental appropriation provides 
$2,500,000 to cover wind and rain storm cleanup costs that we expect to incur in April, and 
anticipated in May and june of 20 II. Damage from wind and rain storms is unpredictable, 
with the bulk of the cleanup historically required from April through September. 

·~311 
montgomerycountymd.gov /311 un i .... \,10'1.1,:,11 240-773-3556 TTY 

http:montgomerycountymd.gov


Valerie Ervin, President, County Council 
May 17,2011 
Page 2 

I recommend that the County Council approve this supplemental appropriation in 
the amount of $23,412,930 and specify the source of funds as General Fund Undesignated 
Reserves. This supplemental will reduce County Government General Fund Reserves by 
$23,412,930 and is consistent with the resources assumed in the recommended budget. 

I appreciate your prompt consideration of this action. 

IL:ad 

Attachment: Supplemental Appropriation #11-322 

c: 	 Art Holmes, Director, Department ofTransportation 
David Dise, Director, Department ofGeneral Services 
Joseph F. Beach, Director, Office ofManagement and Budget 



-----------------
Resolution No: ---------------­
Introduced: 

Adopted: _____~____ 


COUNTY COUNCIL 
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By: Council President at the Request of the County Executive 

SUBJECT: 	 Supplemental Appropriation #11-3 22 to the FY11 Operating Budget 
Montgomery County Government 
Snow RemovallWind and Rain Storm Cleanup 
Department of Transportation- $19,851,360 
Department of General Services - $3,561,570 

Background 
1. 	 Section 307 ofthe Montgomery County Charter provides that any supplemental 

appropriation shall be recommended by the County Executive who shall specify the source 
of funds to finance it. The Council shall hold a public hearing on each proposed 
supplemental appropriation after at least one week's notice. A supplemental appropriation 
that would comply with, avail the County of, or put into effect a grant or a Federal, State or 
County law or regulation, or one that is approved after January 1 ofany fiscal year, requires 
an affirmative vote of five Councilmembers. A supplemental appropriation for any other 
purpose that is approved before January 1 of any fiscal year requires an affirmative vote of 
six Councilmembers. The Council may, in a single action, approve more than one 
supplemental appropriation. The Executive may disapprove or reduce a supplemental 
appropriation, and the Council may reapprove the appropriation, as if it were an item in the 
annual budget. 

2. 	 The County Executive has requested the following FY 11 Operating Budget appropriation 
increases for the Department of Transportation and the Department ofGeneral Services: 

Personnel Operating Source 
Services Expenses of Funds 

Transportation $4,660,570 $15,190,790 $19,851,360 General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves 

General Services $75,120 $3,486,450 $3,561,570 General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves 



Supplemental Appropriation #11-322 
Page Two 

3. This increase is needed because expenditures for snow removal and wind and rain storm 
cleanup exceed the FY 11 appropriation of$3,182, 1 00. After review of actual expenses related to 
staff overtime, contractual services, and materials usage, a supplemental appropriation is 
requested. 

a. 	During the winter of2010-2011, Montgomery County experienced 21 snow/ice events 
with total accumulation of approximately 29.5 inches. While some of the events did 
not result in plowing, both County and contractual personnel were required to report 
andlor be on standby and equipment was ready and made available based on weather 
forecasts. The total cost associated with snow removal operations was $20,046,980, of 
which $2,714,990 was budgeted. 

b. Wind and rain storm cleanup expenditures to date are $4,048,050, of which $467,110 
was budgeted. 

c. 	In addition to expenditures incurred to date, this supplemental appropriation provides 
$2,500,000 to cover wind and rain storm cleanup costs that we expect to incur in April, and 
anticipated in May and June of2011. Damage from wind and rain storms is unpredictable, 
with the bulk of the cleanup historically required from April through September. 

4. 	 The County Executive reconunends a supplemental appropriation to the FY11 Operating 
Budget in the amount of $23,4 12,930 for snow removal and wind and rain storm cleanup and 
specifies that the source of funds will be General Fund Undesignated Reserves. 

5. 	 Notice ofpublic hearing was given, and a public hearing was held. 

Action 
The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action: 

A supplemental appropriation to the FYll Operating Budget of the Department of 
Transportation and the Department of General Services is approved as follows: 

Personnel Operating Source 
Services Expenses Total ofFunds 

Transportation $4,660,570 $15.190,790 $19,851,360 General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves 

General Services $75,120 $3,486,450 $3,561,570 General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council 



DOT FY11 STORM SUPPLEMENTAL 


FY11 SNOW FY11 WIND AND RAIN 
Budget Expended Difference Budget Expended Difference 

Salaries: Salaries: 

Regular 877,828 1,115,621 (237,793) 
 Regular 209,110 1,121,344 (912,234) 
Overtime - 2,233,681 (2,233,681l Overtime 547,309 {547,309l· 

877,828 3,349,302 (2,471,474) 209,110 1.668,653 (1,459,543) 

Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits: 

Social Security 68,337 180.969 (112,632) 
 Social Security 16.285 120,265 (103.980) 
Insurance 211,449 286,364 (74,915) Insurance 51,703 237,406 (185.703) 
Retirement 147,141 231,627 (84,486} Retirement 35.346 203,184 {167,838l 

426,927 698,960 (272,033) 103,334 560,655 (457,521) 

TOTAL PERSONNEL 1,304,755 4,048,262 (2,743,507) TOTAL PERSONNEL 312,444 2,229,508 (1,917,064) 
. 
-

Operating: ­ Operating: 

Contractual 372,195 7,313,220 (6,941,025) 


0) 
Contractual - 1,105,059 (1.105.059) 

Phones/Advertisingffraining 7,686 (7,686) Telephone 3,305 6,648 (3,343)1 
Duplicating . . Other Central Dupl 4.872 . 4,872 : 
Motor Pool 486.316 1,512,881 (1,026,565) Motor Pool 143,849 625,762 (481,913) 
Safety 38,370 10.437 27,933 Public Safety · 4,055 (4,055) 
SaltfSand 479,850 3,595.392 (3,115.542) Traffice Signal Materials 16,605 (16,605)· 
Snow Chains 21.465 (21,465) Traffic Control Supplies 3,001 (3,001)· 
Kitchen SupplieslMeals . 44.392 (44,392) Miscellaneous 14,052 (14.052)· 
Miscellaneous 9,420 198.135 (188,715} Other Supplies & Materials 2,640 2,819 (179) 

154,666 1,778,001 (1,623,335) 

· 
TOTAL OPERATING 1,386,151 12,703,606 (11,317,451) TOTAL OPERATING 154,666 1,176.001 (1,623,335) 

PROGRAM TOTAl. _._._.- 2,690,906 16,751,670 (14,06Q,964)1 IPROGRAM TOTAL 467,110 4,007,509 (3,540,399) 

Budgeted Actual Expenditures Supplemental 
Snow 2,690,906 16,751.870 14,060,980 
Wind & Rain 467,110 4.007,509 3,540,400 
Subtotal 3.158.016 20,761,299 17,601,360 

Contingency for Spring Wind & Rain Events 2.250,000 
Total 19,651,360 

FYll DOT Storm Supplemental Worksheet 5/13120113:40 PM 



1- DGS - FY11 STORM SUPPLEMENTAL 
FY11 SNOW 

Budget Facilities Difference 
Salaries: 
Regular - ­
Charges From Others . . ­
Overtime - ~761 (29,761) 

- 29,761 (29,761) 

Fringe Benefits: 

Social Security - 2,277 (2,277) 

Insurance - 5,952 (5,952) 

Retirement 595 (595)
. 

- 8,824 (8,824) 

TOTAL PERSONNEL - 38,585 (38,585) 

Operating: 

Contractual 24,080 3,230,529 {3,206,449) 


Charges From Others ­~ 
Phones - - · 
Duplicating - ­ · 
Motor Pool - 26,000 ~6,OOO) 


Safety -

SalUSand - · 

Snow Chains - ·
. 
Kitchen Supplies/Meal: - - ­
Miscellaneous - - ­

24,080 3,256,529 (3,232,449) 

TOTAL OPERATING 24.080 3,256,529 (3,232,4491 

PROGRAM TOTAL 24,080 3,295,t14 ~:3,271,0341 .. 40,535 pV,YYVII 

Actual Expenditures Supplemental 
Snow 24,080 3,295,114 3,271,030 
Wind & Rain ___ 40,535 40,535 
Subtotal 24,080 3,335,649 3,311,570 


Contingency for Spring Wind & Rain Events 250,000 

Total 3,561,570 


FY11 WIND AND RAIN 

Budget Facilities Difference 
Sa laries: 
Regular 
Charges From Others 
011 ertime 28,180 (28,180) 

28,180 (28,180) 

Fringe Benefits: 

So ial Security 2,156 (2,156) 

Insurance 5,636 (5,636) 

Re rement (564)
~ 

8,355 (S,355) 

TOTAL PERSONNEL 36,535 (36,535) 

Op,erating: 
Co Iractual 


Ch rges from Others 

Telephone 

011 er Communicalion 

Ott ef Central Dupl 


Me or Pool 4,000 (4,OOO) 

Pu licSafety 

Tr~ !fic Control Supplies 

011 ef Supplies & Mat. 


4,000 (4,000) 

TO TAL OPERATING 4,000 

.~I~R~~~:M TOTAL 


